

No. 35109-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

JANELL K. HENDERSON,

Cross-Appellant,

v.

RANDY GENE HENDERSON,

Appellant.

FILED IN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
07 FEB 26 PM 1:15  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY 

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

LORI A. FERGUSON, WSB #29018  
GREGERSON & LANGSDORF, P.S.  
Of Attorneys for Appellant  
415 E. 17<sup>th</sup> Street  
Vancouver, WA 98663  
(360) 906-1164

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Argument in Response to Brief of Appellant	1
A.	CR 60(b)(5) GIVES THE COURT AUTHORITY TO VACATE THE PORTIONS OF THE DECREE OF DISSOLUTION WHICH WERE INCONSISTENT WITH THE REQUESTS SET FORTH IN THE PETITION FOR DISSOLUTION.	1
B.	AWARDING ALL OF THE EQUITY IN THE MARITAL HOME TO WIFE WAS NOT A FAIR AND EQUITABLE DIVISION OF PROPERTY.	2
C.	VOID PORTIONS OF A DECREE OF DISSOLUTION MAY BE CHALLENGED AT ANY TIME.	4
D.	IN GRANTING SOME RELIEF FROM THE DECREE OF DISSOLUTION ENTERED BY DEFAULT, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN LIMITING ITS ANALYSIS TO WHAT A HYPOTHETICAL REASONABLE JUDGE WOULD HAVE ORDERED AT THE TIME OF THE DEFAULT DECREE.	5
II.	Conclusion	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Marriage of Babbitt</i> , 50 Wn.App. 190, 747 P.2d 507 (1987)	3
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 80 Wn.2d 736 (1972)	2
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 13 Wn.App. 14 (1973)	2
<i>In re Marriage of Crosetto</i> , 82 Wn.App. 545, 918 P.2d 954 (1996)	2
<i>In re Marriage of DeHollander</i> , 53 Wn.App. 695, 770 P.2d 638 (1989)	3
<i>In re Marriage of Donovan</i> , 25 Wn.App. 691, 612 P.2d 387 (1980)	3
<i>In re Marriage of Hardt</i> , 39 Wn.App. 493, 693 P.2d 1386 (1985)	4
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Gooley</i> , 196 Wn. 357, 83 P.2d 221 (1938)	3, 4
<i>In re Marriage of Leslie</i> , 112 Wn.2d 612, 112 Wn.2d 612 (1989)	4, 5
<i>In re Marriage of Markowski</i> , 50 Wn.App. 633, 749 P.2d 754 (1988)	4
<i>Marriage of Rink</i> , 18 Wn.App. 549, 571 P.2d 210 (1977)	3
<i>Stablein v. Stablein</i> , 59 Wn.2d 465, 369 P.2d 174 (1962)	2

### RULES

CR 60(b)(1)	1
CR 60(b)(4)	1
CR 60(b)(5)	1, 2

### TREATISES

<i>WSBA Family Law Deskbook</i> , §31.2(4)	6
